at the end of the relevant

period 17,188 15,634 15,025 20,456 32,496

SUMMARY

– 14 –

As at 31 December

As at
31 May

2019

As at
the Latest

Practicable
Date2016 2017 2018

Number of outstanding

projects 88 150 80 152 199

Notes:

1. Value of new contracts means the total contract sum of new projects as at the end of the relevant period
which were awarded to the Target Group and the increment in project value due to revision of contract
sum for existing contracts during the relevant period.

2. Revenue recognised means the value of contract work recognised as revenue during the relevant period.

Fluctuation in exchange rate between Singapore dollar and Malaysian Ringgit

The following table sets forth a sensitivity analysis illustrating the impact on the Target

Group’s gross and net profit of hypothetical fluctuations in exchange rate between S$ and RM

during the Track Record Period. Please also refer to the section headed “Financial Information

of the Target Group – Fluctuation in exchange rate between Singapore dollar and Malaysian

Ringgit” in this circular for details and reasons for the difference in sensitivity on gross profit

and net profit.

Appreciation/(depreciation) of
exchange rate of RM against S$ -10% -5% +5% +10%

Increase/(decrease) in gross profit S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Year ended 31 December 2016 800 400 (400) (800)
Year ended 31 December 2017 755 378 (378) (755)
Year ended 31 December 2018 675 337 (337) (675)
Five months ended 31 May 2019 222 111 (111) (222)

Increase/(decrease) in net profit
Year ended 31 December 2016 1,192 596 (596) (1,192)
Year ended 31 December 2017 1,044 522 (522) (1,044)
Year ended 31 December 2018 1,167 583 (583) (1,167)

(Increase)/decrease in net loss
Five months ended 31 May 2019 409 204 (204) (409)

SUMMARY

– 15 –

KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS OF THE TARGET GROUP

The following table sets forth the key financial ratios of the Target Group as at/for the

periods indicated. For more details, please see the section headed “Financial Information of the

Target Group – Key financial ratios” in this circular.

Year ended 31 December/
As at 31 December

Five months
ended

31 May/
As at

31 May
2016 2017 2018 2019

Current ratio 0.3 0.9 0.5 0.4
Quick ratio 0.3 0.9 0.5 0.4
Gearing ratio (Note 1) 2.5 2.0 1.7 1.9
Return on total assets (Note 2) 13.0% 4.3% 5.8% N/A
Return on equity (Note 2) 52.8% 14.8% 17.1% N/A

[…]

The Target Group’s earnings are predominantly denominated in Singapore dollars as the

Target Group’s revenue was mainly generated from the Singapore market during the Track

Record Period whereas the Target Group’s purchases of raw materials are principally

denominated in Ringgit. These liabilities and earnings are accordingly exposed to fluctuations

in exchange rates between those currencies while currency exchange rate fluctuation is

impossible to predict with any degree of certainty and can be volatile in the future. The Target

Group has no currency hedging in place at present, however this position may change and is

subject to ongoing review in respect of the Target Group.

RISK FACTORS

– 165 –

The following table sets forth a sensitivity analysis illustrating the impact on the Target
Group’s gross and net profit of hypothetical fluctuations in exchange rate between S$ and RM
during the Track Record Period. The proposed Directors considered reasonable to adopt 5%
and 10% as the hypothetical fluctuation rates for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis, after
considered the average fluctuation of the exchange rate during the Track Record Period:

Appreciation/(depreciation) of
exchange rate of RM against S$ -10% -5% +5% +10%

Increase/(decrease) in gross profit S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Year ended 31 December 2016 800 400 (400) (800)
Year ended 31 December 2017 755 378 (378) (755)
Year ended 31 December 2018 675 337 (337) (675)
Five months ended 31 May 2019 222 111 (111) (222)

Increase/(decrease) in net profit
Year ended 31 December 2016 1,192 596 (596) (1,192)
Year ended 31 December 2017 1,044 522 (522) (1,044)
Year ended 31 December 2018 1,167 583 (583) (1,167)

(Increase)/decrease in net loss
Five months ended 31 May 2019 409 204 (204) (409)

For the purposes of presenting the combined financial statements, the assets and liabilities
of the Target Group’s foreign operation is translated into the presentation currency of the Target
Group (that is, SGD) using exchange rates prevailing at the end of each reporting period.
Income and expenses items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, unless
exchange rates fluctuate significantly during that period, in which case the exchange rates at
the dates of the transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised in
other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity under the heading of exchange reserve.